

Nos. 19-508 and 19-825

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

CREDIT BUREAU CENTER, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF SURESCRIPTS, LLC AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN
NO. 19-508 AND RESPONDENTS IN NO. 19-825**

ALFRED C. PFEIFFER, JR.
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
AMANDA P. REEVES
ALLYSON M. MALTAS
DOUGLAS C. TIFFT
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
JAMES A. TOMBERLIN*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Surescripts, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The FTC Has Increasingly Wielded Section 13(b) To Obtain Monetary Relief In Antitrust Cases	5
II. The FTC’s Antitrust Authority Confirms That Section 13(b) Does Not Authorize Monetary Relief	22
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , No. 101-0006, 2015 WL 1849040 (F.T.C. Apr. 17, 2015)	19, 20, 28, 30
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	26
<i>In re Endo Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 141-0004, 2016 WL 1360809 (F.T.C. Mar. 31, 2016).....	19
<i>FTC v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 853 F. Supp. 526 (D.D.C. 1994).....	11
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 98 (E.D. Pa. 2018), <i>rev'd</i> <i>in part</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 5807873 (3d Cir. Sept. 30, 2020)	18
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 5807873 (3d Cir. Sept. 30, 2020).....	3, 9, 18, 23, 28
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	19, 28
<i>FTC v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 433 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FTC v. Dantuma</i> , 748 F. App'x 735 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>pet. for cert. filed sub nom. Publishers Business Services, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 19-507 (Oct. 18, 2019).....	24
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	7
<i>FTC v. Endo Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-01440, 2016 WL 6124376 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 20, 2016).....	18
<i>FTC v. Gratz</i> , 253 U.S. 421 (1920) (Brandeis, J., dissenting), <i>overruled in part by FTC v. Brown Shoe Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 316 (1966)	5
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>FTC v. Hearst Trust</i> , FTC File No. 991-0323 (Dec. 14, 2001), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/ documents/cases/2001/12/learystate.htm	14
<i>FTC v. Lundbeck, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1236 (8th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>FTC v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>FTC v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , FTC File No. X990015 (Nov. 29, 2000), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/ documents/cases/2000/11/ mylanlearystatment.htm	12, 13, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FTC v. National Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957).....	3
<i>FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro., Inc.</i> , 291 U.S. 304 (1934).....	6
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	6
<i>FTC v. Shire ViroPharma</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019)	8, 21
<i>FTC v. Shire ViroPharma Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00131, 2018 WL 1401329 (D. Del. Mar. 20, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>FTC v. Surescripts, LLC</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020).....	2, 18
<i>Heater v. FTC</i> , 503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	13, 26
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	22, 24
<i>Moog Industries, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 355 U.S. 411 (1958).....	6
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 309 F.R.D. 107 (D. Mass. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 842 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2016)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 842 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	2, 20
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	26
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	9
<i>United States v. Oregon State Medical Society</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952).....	22
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	26, 27

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2	19
15 U.S.C. § 15	24
15 U.S.C. § 15b	24
15 U.S.C. § 18a(e),	7
15 U.S.C. § 18a(f)	7
15 U.S.C. § 21(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 21(l)	6
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)	3
15 U.S.C. § 45(b).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 45(l)	6
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)(1)	6
15 U.S.C. § 46	7
15 U.S.C. § 46(g).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 49	7
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	2, 7, 8, 22
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(1)	3, 23
15 U.S.C. § 57a	6
15 U.S.C. § 57b	6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 57b-1.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1),	8
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(2).	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 57b(d).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alden F. Abbott, <i>FTC Monetary Remedies Policy and the Limits of Antitrust</i> , Antitrust Source (Dec. 2012), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publishing/antitrust_source/dec12_full_source.pdf#page=14	29, 30
J. Howard Beales III & Timothy J. Muris, <i>Striking the Proper Balance: Redress Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act</i> , 79 Antitrust L.J. 1 (2013).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984)	30, 31
Philip Elman, <i>Antitrust Enforcement: Retrospect and Prospect</i> , 53 A.B.A. J. 609 (1967).....	6, 7
66 Fed. Reg. 67,254 (Dec. 28, 2001).....	14, 15
68 Fed. Reg. 45,820 (Aug. 4, 2003).....	15, 16, 24, 25, 26
77 Fed. Reg. 47,070 (Aug. 7, 2012)	17, 25
David M. FitzGerald, <i>The Genesis of Consumer Protection Remedies Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act</i> (Sept. 23, 2004), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_events/FTC%2090th%20Anniversary%20Symposium/fitzgeraldremedies.pdf	10
FTC, <i>1992 Annual Report</i> (1992), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports_annual/annual-report-1992/ar1992_0.pdf	10, 11
FTC, <i>Stats & Data 2017</i> (2017), https://www.ftc.gov/reports/annual-highlights-2017/stats-and-data	25
FTC, <i>Stats & Data 2018</i> (2018), https://www.ftc.gov/reports/annual-highlights-2018/stats-and-data	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FTC, <i>Stats & Data 2019</i> (2019), https://www.ftc.gov/reports/annual-highlights-2019/stats-and-data	25
Letter from Lewis A. Engman, Chairman, FTC, to Rep. Harold T. Johnson (Nov. 9, 1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 119 Cong. Rec. 36,610 (1973).....	8
Maureen K. Ohlhausen, Commissioner, FTC, <i>Dollars, Doctrine, and Damage Control: How Disgorgement Affects the FTC’s Antitrust Mission</i> (Apr. 20, 2016), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ documents/public_statements/945623/ 160420dollarsdoctrinespeech.pdf	27, 28, 29
David K. Park & Richard Wolfram, <i>The FTC’s Use of Disgorgement in Antitrust Actions Threatens to Undermine the Efficient Enforcement of Federal Antitrust Law</i> , <i>Antitrust Source</i> (Sept. 2002), https://www.americanbar.org/content/ dam/aba/publishing/antitrust_source/ 09_02.pdf#page=23	9, 10, 26
Press Release, FTC, <i>FTC Reaches Record Financial Settlement to Settle Charges of Price-Fixing in Generic Drug Market</i> (Nov. 29, 2000), https://www.ftc.gov/news- events/press-releases/2000/11/ftc-reaches- record-financial-settlement-settle-charges- price	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, FTC, <i>Hearst Corp. to Disgorge \$19 Million and Divest Business to Facts and Comparisons to Settle FTC Complaint</i> (Dec. 14, 2001), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2001/12/hearst-corp-disgorge-19-million-and-divest-business-facts-and	13
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973).....	8
Peter C. Ward, <i>Restitution for Consumers Under the Federal Trade Commission Act: Good Intentions or Congressional Intentions?</i> , 41 Am. U. L. Rev. 1139 (1992)	7
Joshua D. Wright, Commissioner, FTC, <i>The Federal Trade Commission and Monetary Remedies</i> (July 19, 2013), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_statements/federal-trade-commission-monetary-remedies/130719monetaryremedies.pdf	26, 27
